
1 

 

2025-R-188 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF LAREDO, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO ACCEPT AND ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES (DSHS) FOR THE PUBLIC 

HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS (PHEP) GRANT 

PROGRAM FOR A DECREASE IN FUNDS AMOUNT OF 

$95,687.00 FOR AN AMENDMED TOTAL AWARD 

AMOUNT OF $246,051.00 WITH AN IN-KIND MATCH OF 

$24,605.00 FOR THE CITY OF LAREDO PUBLIC HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT, FOR THE TERM PERDIOD FROM JULY 

01, 2025 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026. FUNDING IS 

ACCOUNTED FOR IN THE LAREDO PUBLIC HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT FUND - PHEP GRANT.  

 

 WHEREAS, The Texas Department of State Health Services continues to contract with 

the City of Laredo to provide public health services to residents of Laredo and Webb County 

through the City of Laredo Public Health Department. State Health Services will continue to 

partner with the Public Health Department to provide enhanced local public health infrastructures 

to address critical public health threats, disease control and prevention, public health emergency 

preparedness and response to all hazards threats, public health emergencies, and disasters 

through surveillance, detection, disease investigation, epidemiology, training, conducting 

simulations and providing laboratory support for testing and confirmation through the bio-safety 

laboratory level III in Laredo and surrounding counties. 

 

    

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

LAREDO THAT: 

 

Section 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and enter into a contract 

amendment from the Department of State Health Services (DSHS) for the Public 

Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP) for a decrease in funds amount of 

$95,687.00 for an amended total award amount of $246,051.00 with an in-kind 

match of $24,605.00 for the City of Laredo Public Health Department, for the 

term period from July 01, 2025 through June 30, 2026. Funding is accounted for 

in the Laredo Public Health Department Fund – PHEP Grant. 

 

Section 2:    The revenue account 226-0000-323-4089 with expenditure division 226-6010 and 

project number HEBT18.  

 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS 

_________________ DAY OF ________________________, 2025. 

 



  

 

2 

 

______________________________ 

 DR. VICTOR D. TREVINO  

 MAYOR 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

MARIO I. MALDONADO JR. 

CITY SECRETARY 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

DOANH T. NGUYEN, CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

________________________________                             

AMBER R. HOLMES                  

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

 


